

07-3042-cr

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

—♦♦♦—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

—against—

JEFFREY STEIN, JOHN LANNING, RICHARD SMITH, JEFFREY EISCHEID, PHILIP WIESNER, MARK WATSON, LARRY DELAP, STEVEN GREMMINGER, GREGG RITCHIE, RANDY BICKHAM, CAROL G. WARLEY, CARL HASTING, RICHARD ROSENTHAL,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

IRA D. HAMMERMAN
KEVIN M. CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 962-7382

MARK A. KIRSCH
KARA MORROW
TAMAR BRUGER
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
31 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 878-8000

STEPHEN M. NICKELSBURG
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
2001 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 912-5000

Counsel for the Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE	3
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	4
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISCRETION TO ADVANCE LEGAL FEES IS NECESSARY AND BENEFICIAL TO FIRMS, EMPLOYEES, AND THE MARKET	6
II. BECAUSE FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS CANNOT AFFORD INDICTMENT, THE THOMPSON MEMORANDUM’S COOPERATION FACTORS WERE NOT “OPTIONAL”.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Kaung v. Cole Nat'l Corp</i> , 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Brown v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2249 (2007)	14
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	4, 15
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	12, 13
<i>VonFeldt v. Stifel Finance Corp.</i> , 714 A.2d 79 (Del. 1998).....	8
<i>Statutes & Legislation:</i>	
8 Del. Code Ann. § 145(a).....	13, 14
8 Del. Code Ann. § 145(e).....	6, 13
6 Del. Code Ann. § 15-110.....	6
H.R. 3013, 110th Cong. § 3014(b)(2)(B) (2007)	3

	Page
S. 186, 110th Cong. § 3014(b)(2)(B) (2007).....	3
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
American Bar Ass’n Presidential Task Force on the Attorney-Client Privilege, Recommendation 302B (Aug. 2006), http://www.abanet.org/crimjust/policy/am06302b.pdf	15
R. FRANKLIN BALOTTI ET AL., DELAWARE LAW OF CORPORATIONS AND BUSINESS CORPORATIONS, § 4.22 (2007).....	6, 7
BNA, <i>SEC Brought 656 Lawsuits in FY '07: Financial, Securities Firm Cases Top List</i> , SEC. L. DAILY, Nov. 16, 2007, http://pubs.bna.com/ip/bna/sld.nsf/eh/A0B5K0Q5Z7	12
Ken Brown, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Called to Account: Indictment of Andersen in Shredding Case Puts Its Future In Question</i> , WALL ST. J., Mar. 15, 2002	16
BOARD OF GOVERNORS FED. RES. SYS., 91ST ANNUAL REPORT 92-93 (2004), http://www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/rptcongress/ annual04/ar04.pdf	12
COMMITTEE ON CAPITAL MARKETS REGULATION, INTERIM REPORT (2006), http://www.capmksreg.org/pdfs/ 11.30Committee_Interim_ReportREV2.pdf	9, 16, 17, 18
<i>Corporate Crime: Prosecutor’s Dilemma</i> , ECONOMIST, June 15, 2002	17
CORP. FRAUD TASK FORCE, SECOND YEAR REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT (2004), http://www.usdoj.gov/dag/cftf/2nd_yr_fraud_report.pdf	12
Jay A. Dubow, <i>Advancement and Indemnification for Officers in Securities Actions</i> , LEGAL INTELLIGENCER, Sept. 25, 2007	8

	Page
Editorial, <i>Corporate Injustice</i> , WALL ST. J., Apr. 6, 2006, at A14.....	17
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Five-Year Statistical Review 2002-2006, http://www.finra.org/PressRoom/Statistics/index.htm	10
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, FINRA Dispute Resolution Fact Sheet, http://www.finra.org/ArbitrationMediation/FINRADisputeResolution/FINRADisputeResolutionFactSheet/index.htm	12
James Glassman, <i>On the SEC Probe of NYSE “Specialist” Firms: Time Free the Stock Market to Make it More Competitive</i> , CAPITALISM MAGAZINE, May 4, 2003, http://www.capmag.com/article.asp?ID=2749	11
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Over Before It Started</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jun. 14, 2005	14
MCKINSEY & CO., SUSTAINING NEW YORK'S AND THE U.S.' GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LEADERSHIP (“BLOOMBERG & SCHUMER REPORT”) (2007)	9
Memorandum from Paul J. McNulty, Deputy Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to All Component Heads and U.S. Att’ys, on Principles of Federal Prosecution of Business Organizations (Dec. 12, 2006), http://www.usdoj.gov/dag/speeches/2006/mcnulty_memo.pdf	2
Memorandum from Larry Thompson, Deputy Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to Heads of Dep’t Components and U.S. Att’ys (Jan. 20, 2003), http://www.usdoj.gov/dag/cftf/corporate_guidelines.htm	2
ED MICHAELS ET AL., THE WAR FOR TALENT 2 (2001).....	8

Liz Moyer, <i>Justice Beats A Retreat On Wall Street</i> , FORBES, Nov. 21, 2006, available at http://www.forbes.com/business/2006/11/21/specialists-wall-street-charges-biz-cx_lm_1121specialists.html	11
Liz Moyer, <i>NYSE Hits Specialist Brass</i> , FORBES, Feb. 6, 2007, available at http://www.forbes.com/business/2007/02/06/nyse-fleet-enforcement-biz-cx_lm_0206fleet.html	11
NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, NASAA YEAR IN REVIEW 2006: ADVANCING A LEGACY OF INVESTOR PROTECTION, http://www.nasaa.org/content/Files/2006YIR.pdf	11
<i>NYSE Exchange Hearing Panel Decision 04-127</i> (Aug. 11, 2004)	11
Dale A. Oesterle, <i>Early Observations on the Prosecutions of the Business Scandals of 2002-03: On Sideshow Prosecutions, Spitzer's Clash with Donaldson over Turf, the Choice of Civil or Criminal Actions, and the Tough Tactic of Coerced Cooperation</i> , 1 OHIO ST. J. CRIM. L. 443 (2004)	17, 18
Victor J. Rocco, <i>Executives Do Not Need Waivers and Companies Should Not Offer Them: A Response to Mark Kressel</i> , 116 YALE L.J. 262 (Supp. 2007)	7
John Roper, <i>4 Ex-Merrill Lynch Execs' Convictions Overturned</i> , HOUSTON CHRONICLE, Aug. 2, 2006	14
Kara Scannell, <i>Moving the Market</i> , WALL ST. J., Jun. 13, 2005	17
Donald W. Searles & Jay L. Pomerantz, <i>United States: DOJ Revises Policy On Demanding Waiver of Attorney-Client Privilege</i> , MONDAQ BUS. BRIEFING, Jan. 2, 2007, available at 2007 WLNR 188013	8

SEC, 2008 CONGRESSIONAL JUSTIFICATION, http://www.sec.gov/about/secfy08congbudgjust.pdf	11
SEC, 2007 PERFORMANCE & ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT, http://www.sec.gov/about/secpar/secpar2006.pdf	12
SEC, 2006 PERFORMANCE & ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT, http://www.sec.gov/about/secpar/secpar2006.pdf	12
SEC, 2005 PERFORMANCE & ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT, http://www.sec.gov/about/secpar/secpar2005.pdf	12
SECURITIES INDUSTRY ASS'N, THE COSTS OF COMPLIANCE IN THE U.S. SECURITIES INDUSTRY (2006), http://www.sifma.org/research/surveys/pdf/CostofComplianceSurveyReport.pdf	10
Stephen Taub, <i>KPMG, DOJ in “High-Wire Negotiations,”</i> CFO.com, Jun. 17, 2005, http://www.cfo.com/article.cfm/4096271?f=search	17
<i>Testimony before Subcomm. on Capital Markets, Insurance and Govt. Sponsored Enterprises: Before the Comm. On Financial Services, U.S. House of Reps (2005)</i> (statement of Linda Fienberg, President of NASD Dispute Resolution), http://www.finra.org/PressRoom/SpeechesTestimony/LindaFienberg/P013652	10
<i>The Thompson Memorandum’s Effect on the Right to Counsel in Corporate Investigations: Hearing before the United States Senate Committee on the Judiciary</i> (2006) (testimony of Hon. Edwin Meese III), available at http://judiciary.senate.gov/testimony.cfm?id=2054&wit_id=5741	18
United States Gov’t Accountability Office, Report to Congressional Committees, <i>Financial Regulation: Industry Trends Continue to Challenge the Federal Regulatory Structure</i> (Oct. 2007).....	9

	Page
RODMAN WARD JR. ET AL., FOLK ON DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW § 145 (2001)	7
Joseph Weber, <i>The Heavy Hand of Justice</i> , BUS. WK., Apr. 1, 2002	17
<i>The Woes of KPMG</i> , ECONOMIST, Jun. 25, 2005.....	17
Douglas R. Young, <i>Shifting Boundaries – As Courts Reexamine Cooperation In Federal Investigations, Individuals Are Fighting Back</i> , MONDAQ BUS. BRIEFING, Oct. 25, 2006, <i>available at</i> 2006 WLNR 18644071	6
